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Learning Objective:  The student will be able to identify the value of the National Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS) 
and the enhancements to NFIRS.

NFIRS is the fire service’s tool to report its emergency responses.  
It is the largest incident-based database in the world.  More than 21.5 
million incidents were reported in calendar year 2010 from more than 
22,800 fire departments.1  This means an incident was reported every 
1.5 seconds and a fire incident was reported every 25 seconds.  The 
sheer size of this database with more than 35 years of incidents makes 
it a valuable tool at the local, State, and national levels.

The recent enhancements to NFIRS make the data more accessible to 
the fire service.  The web-based data entry tool (Data Entry Browser 
Interface (DEBI)) provides a direct link to the national database 
for entering fire incident reports.  The NFIRS Bulk Import Utility 
(BIU) allows fire departments to submit their incidents directly 
into the national database using NFIRS compatible software.  For 
summaries and other fire statistics, reports are generated using the 
NFIRS Summary Output Reports Tool (SORT).  The SORT allows fire 
departments to get statistical reports from their incident data.  The 
NFIRS Enterprise Data Warehouse (EDW) is scheduled for partial 
release this year.2  The EDW allows fire departments to run reports 
on any data that is in the database (i.e., local, State, or national).  The 
EDW also allows departments to download incident data for import 
into local applications (e.g., Access and Excel).  This allows departments to compare themselves with other fire 
departments.  All released data are available with the exception of personally identifiable information (PII) (e.g., 
names and addresses).  These enhancements require Internet access and user accounts.  In addition to making 
NFIRS more accessible to the fire service, these enhancements also make the fire service visible to everyone.

Making it count means that the fire service should be reporting all of its emergency response incidents to NFIRS.  
The numbers tell the fire service’s story, and only the fire service can best tell its story.  In our ever-changing 
world, the fire service’s first line of defense is timely accurate information that is shared, integrated, analyzed, and 
acted upon quickly and effectively.  NFIRS is the fire service’s tool that tells the fire service’s story.  It is time for 
the fire service to fully embrace the use of data and to become accountable and responsible for what it reports and 
how it is being reported.  Since NFIRS is becoming more open and visible to its users, the fire service must make it 
count by caring about its data and sharing its data.

For more information about NFIRS, go to www.nfirs.fema.gov or contact the NFIRS Support Center (fema-
nfirshelp@dhs.gov or 888-382-3827).

1 As of August 11, 2011.

2 Phase 1–release to USFA; Phase 2–release to States’ NFIRS program managers; Phase 3–release to fire departments.
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C Incident Type

Incident Type

PRE-INCIDENT VALUE: Optional

Estimated Dollar Losses and ValuesG2
LOSSES:  None

Property $ , ,

Contents $ , ,

Property $ , ,
Contents $ , ,

Check this box and skip this block if an
Apparatus or Personnel Module is used.

PersonnelApparatus

Check box if resource counts include aid
received resources.

EMS

Other

Suppression

ResourcesG1

Completed Modules
Fire–2
Structure Fire–3
Civilian Fire Cas.–4
Fire Service Cas.–5
EMS–6
HazMat–7
Wildland Fire–8
Apparatus–9
Personnel–10
Arson–11

E2 Shifts and Alarms

Shift or
Platoon

Alarms District

Local Option

E3 Special Studies

Special
Study ID#

Special
Study Value

Local Option
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J Property Use

Outside

Property Use

Mixed Use
Property

I
10
20
33
40
51
53
58
59
60
63
65
00

Not mixed

Assembly use
Education use
Medical use
Residential use
Row of stores
Enclosed mall
Business & residential
Office use
Industrial use
Military use
Farm use
Other mixed use

131
161
162
213
215
241
311
331

Structures
Church, place of worship
Restaurant or cafeteria
Bar/Tavern or nightclub
Elementary school, kindergarten
High school, junior high
College, adult education
Nursing home
Hospital

341
342
361
419
429
439
449
459
464
519

Clinic, clinic-type infirmary
Doctor/Dentist office
Prison or jail, not juvenile
1- or 2-family dwelling
Multifamily dwelling
Rooming/Boarding house
Commercial hotel or motel
Residential, board and care
Dormitory/Barracks
Food and beverage sales

539
571
579
599
615
629
700
819
882
891

124
655
669
807
919
931

Playground or park
Crops or orchard
Forest (timberland)
Outdoor storage area
Dump or sanitary landfill
Open land or field

936
938
946
951
960
961
962

Vacant lot
Graded/Cared for plot of land
Lake, river, stream
Railroad right-of-way
Other street
Highway/Divided highway
Residential street/driveway

981
984

Construction site
Industrial plant yard

Household goods, sales, repairs
Gas or service station
Motor vehicle/boat sales/repairs
Business office
Electric-generating plant
Laboratory/Science laboratory
Manufacturing plant
Livestock/Poultry storage (barn)
Non-residential parking garage
Warehouse

Look up and enter a
Property Use code and 
description only if you
have NOT checked a 
Property Use box.

None

InjuriesDeaths

Casualties

Fire
Service
Civilian

DetectorH2
Required for confined fires.

Detector alerted occupants
Detector did not alert them
Unknown

H3 Hazardous Materials Release None

Natural gas: slow leak, no evacuation or HazMat actions
Propane gas: <21-lb tank (as in home BBQ grill)
Gasoline: vehicle fuel tank or portable container
Kerosene: fuel burning equipment or portable storage
Diesel fuel/fuel oil: vehicle fuel tank or portable storage
Household solvents: home/office spill, cleanup only
Motor oil: from engine or portable container
Paint: from paint cans totaling <55 gallons
Other: special HazMat actions required or spill > 55 gal   

 (Please complete the HazMat form.)
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Census Tract -

DeleteA
Change

NFIRS–1
Basic

No Activity

Cross Street, Directions or National Grid, as applicable

SuffixNumber/Milepost Prefix Street or Highway Street Type

City ZIP CodeStateApt./Suite/Room
-

B Location Type
Street address
Intersection
In front of
Rear of
Adjacent to
Directions

Check this box to indicate that the address for this incident is provided on the Wildland Fire
Module in Section B, “Alternative Location Specification." Use only for wildland fires.

U.S. National Grid

Primary Action Taken (1)

Additional Action Taken (2)

Additional Action Taken (3)

Actions TakenF

Their FDID

Their Incident Number

Their
State

Mutual aid received
Auto. aid received
Mutual aid given
Auto. aid given
Other aid given

None
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D Aid Given or Received

E1 Dates and Times Midnight is 0000

Year Hour MinMonth Day
ALARM always required

ARRIVAL required, unless canceled or did not arrive

CONTROLLED optional, except for wildland fires

LAST UNIT CLEARED, required except for wildland fires

Check boxes if
dates are the
same as Alarm
Date.

Alarm

Arrival

Controlled

Last Unit
Cleared

Incident NumberStationFDID ExposureIncident Date

MM DD YYYY

State

H1

Code

Property Use Description

Required for all fires if known.
Optional for non-fires.

None

The P denotes a required field.Only a complete and accurate NFIRS report 
can help tell the fire service’s story.

For archived downloads, go to:  
www.usfa.fema.gov/nfa/coffee-break/


